
 
 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 5 March 2019 at 6.00 pm 
Committee Room A, Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent  TN1 1RS 

 
 

 

Members:  Councillor Backhouse (Chairman), Councillors Woodward (Vice-Chairman), Bulman, 
Mrs Cobbold, Heasman, Hill, Huggett, Noakes, Nuttall, Podbury, Pope, Thomson 
and Williams 

Quorum:  4 Members 

 
 

1   Chairman's Introduction   
Announcement on procedural matters.  

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Declarations of Interest:   
To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on the agenda.  For any advice 
on declarations of interest, please contact the Monitoring Officer.  

4   Notification of Visiting Members wishing to speak (in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 18):   
Members should indicate which item(s) they wish to speak on and the nature of their 
concern/question/request for clarification.  

5   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 

6   Reports of Head of Housing, Health and Environment   

(A)   Scrap Metal Dealer Licence Fees 2019/2020 (Pages 9 - 18) 
(B)   Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy (Pages 19 - 56) 
(C)   Street Trading Policy - Consultation (Pages 57 - 82) 

7   Urgent Business:   
To consider any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent, for the reasons to be 
stated, in accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972.  

8   Date of Next Meeting   
The next Licensing Committee to be held on Tuesday 11 June 2019.  

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 
 

Cheryl Clark Town Hall 
Democratic Services Officer ROYAL TUNBRIDGE WELLS 
 Kent   TN1 1RS 
 Tel: (01892) 554413 
 

 

mod.gov app – go paperless 
 

Easily download, annotate and keep all committee paperwork on your 

mobile device using the mod.gov app – all for free!. 
 

Visit   www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp   for details.  

Page 2

http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp
http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp
http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp


 
 
 

All visitors wishing to attend a public meeting at the Town Hall between the hours of 9.00am 
and 5.00pm should report to reception via the side entrance in Monson Way.  After 5pm, 
access will be via the front door on the corner of Crescent Road and Mount Pleasant Road, 
except for disabled access which will continue by use of an 'out of hours' button at the entrance 
in Monson Way 
 
Notes on Procedure 
 
(1) A list of background papers appears at the end of each report, where appropriate, 

pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, section 100D(i). 
 

(2) Items marked * will be the subject of recommendation to full Council. 
 
(3) Members seeking factual information about agenda items are requested to contact the 

appropriate Service Manager prior to the meeting. 
 
(4) Members of the public and other stakeholders are required to register with the Democratic 

Services Officer if they wish to speak on an agenda item at a meeting.  Places are limited 
to a maximum of four speakers per item.  The deadline for registering to speak is 4.00 pm 
the last working day before the meeting.  Each speaker will be given a maximum of 3 
minutes to address the Committee. 

 
(5) All meetings are open to the public except where confidential or exempt information is 

being discussed. The agenda will identify whether a meeting or part of a meeting is not 
open to the public. Meeting rooms have a maximum public capacity as follows: 
Council Chamber: 100, Committee Room A: 20, Committee Room B: 10. 

 
(6) Please note that the public proceedings of this meeting will be recorded and made 

available for playback on the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council website. Any other third 
party may also record or film meetings, unless exempt or confidential information is being 
considered, but are requested as a courtesy to others to give notice of this to the 
Democratic Services Officer before the meeting. The Council is not liable for any third 
party recordings. 

 
Further details are available on the website (www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk) or from 
Democratic Services. 

 

If you require this information in another format 
please contact us, call 01892 526121 or email 

committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk 
 

Accessibility into and within the Town Hall – There is a wheelchair accessible lift 
by the main staircase, giving access to the first floor where the committee rooms are 
situated. There are a few steps leading to the Council Chamber itself but there is a 
platform chairlift in the foyer. 
 

Hearing Loop System – The Council Chamber and Committee Rooms A and B 
have been equipped with hearing induction loop systems. The Council Chamber also 
has a fully equipped audio-visual system. 

 

 

Page 3

http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 4 December 2018 
 

Present: Councillor Bob Backhouse (Chairman) 
Councillors Woodward (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Cobbold, Heasman, Huggett, Noakes, 

Nuttall, Podbury, Pope, Thomson and Williams 
 

Officers in Attendance: Sharon Degiorgio (Senior Licensing Officer), Sharon Bamborough 
(Head of Licensing Partnership), Robin Harris (Senior Lawyer (Contentious)) and Gary 
Stevenson (Head of Housing, Health and Environment) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: None 
 
CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION 
 
LC21/18 
 

The Chairman opened the meeting, introduced Committee members and 
officers in attendance, and outlined procedural matters of the meeting. 
 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
LC22/18 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hill and Bulman. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
LC23/18 
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK (IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18): 
 
LC24/18 
 

There were no visiting members who had registered to speak. 
 

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
LC25/18 
 

RESOLVED:- 
That the minutes of the previous meeting dated Tuesday 4 September 2018 
be noted as a correct record. 
 

APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE INCREASE 
 
LC26/18 
 

The Senior Licensing Officer, Sharon Degiorgio, presented the report. Mr 
Clayton Berry and Ms Toni Conlon addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking procedures. Discussion included consideration of 
the following additional matters: 
 
The decrease in yardage (distance) from one mile to eight tenths of a mile 
would mean an increase in the cost of shorter journeys. 
 
The spoilage charge recommended was to cover the cleaning expenses 
associated with the public being sick in vehicles and the increase was 
consistent with other authorities. 
 
The proposals set the maximum fee that the trade could charge and that the 
Council could regulate but the trade then had the option of lowering the fees 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

 
 

and charges if it wished to do so. 
 
It was requested that recommendations 1. and 2. should be amended to 
reflect that the fare increases were not the proposals of the Licensing 
Committee and a motion was proposed by Councillor Podbury  and seconded 
by Councillor Huggett that: 
 
Recommendation 1. Be amended to read….. ‘That the Licensing Committee 
notes the proposed increase in table of fares as set out in appendix B of the 
report for implementation on 1 April 2019; 
 
And that recommendation 2. be amended to read…..’ That the Head of 
Housing, Health and Environment is authorised to publicise this increase by 
way of a Public Notice’. 

 
The Committee voted in favour of accepting the proposed amendments which 
became the substantive recommendations and further, the Committee voted 
in support of the substantive recommendations.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the Licensing Committee notes the proposed increase in table of 

fares as set out in appendix B of the report for implementation on 1 April 
2019; 
 

2. That the Head of Housing, Health and Environm
[...]
RTAINMENT FEES 
 
LC29/18 
 

The Senior Licensing Officer, Sharon Degiorgio, presented the report. There 
was no discussion following the presentation. 
 
A motion was proposed by Councillor Cobbold  in support of the officer 
recommendation, seconded by Councillor Nuttall and the motion was carried.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the fee levels as set out in paragraph 2.7 of the report are 
approved for implementation on 1 April 2019. 

 
GAMBLING ACT 2005 LICENCE FEES 
 
LC30/18 
 

The Senior Licensing Officer, Sharon Degiorgio, presented the report. 
Discussion included consideration of the following additional matters: 
 
The Council, as the Licensing Authority, had to be able to justify the fees and 
as there were currently only betting shops in the borough, was not able to 
charge the maximum fees. 
 
A motion was proposed by Councillor Podbury in support of the officer 
recommendation, seconded by Councillor Cobbold and the motion was 
carried.  It was noted by the Chairman that Councillor Williams had dissented. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Gambling Act Licensing fee levels as set out in Appendix A of the 

report are approved for implementation on 1 April 2019. 
 

REVISED STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES FOR GAMBLING ACT 2005 
POLICY 
 
LC31/18 
 

The Senior Licensing Officer, Sharon Degiorgio, presented the report. There 
was no discussion following the presentation.  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



4 
 
 

 
 

A motion was proposed by Councillor Podbury in support of the officer 
recommendation, seconded by Councillor Cobbold and the motion was 
carried.  It was noted by the Chairman that Councillor Williams had dissented. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note outcome of the 6 week consultation responses on the proposed 

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Principles / 
Gambling Policy drafted in accordance with the Gambling Commissions 
5th edition Guidance; and   
 

2. To recommend the amended policy to Full Council for adoption with effect 
from 31 January 2019. 

 
 

LICENSING DELEGATED DECISIONS 1 APRIL TO 31 OCTOBER 2018 
 
LC32/18 
 

The Head of Licensing, Sharon Bamborough, presented the report. 
Discussion included consideration of the following additional matters: 
 
In relation to a BP garage, the application for 24 hour opening related to the 
licensable activities rather than the change of use. 
 
A motion was proposed by Councillor in support of the officer 
recommendation, seconded by Councillor Cobbold and the motion was 
carried.  It was noted by the Chairman that Councillor Williams had dissented. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note the delegated licensing decisions set out in the report. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS: 
 
LC33/18 
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
LC34/18 
 

The next meeting of the Licensing Committee is scheduled to take place on 
Tuesday 5 March 2019, at 6pm. 
 
 

 
 NOTE: The meeting concluded at 19:00 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Licensing Committee 5 March 2019 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? Yes 

 

SCRAP METAL DEALER LICENCE FEES 2019/2020 
 

Final Decision-Maker Licensing Committee 

Portfolio Holder(s)  Councillor Dr Ronen Basu, Sustainability Portfolio 
Holder  

Lead Director  Paul Taylor, Director of Change and Communities 

Head of Service Gary Stevenson, Head of Housing, Health & 
Environment. 

Lead Officer/Report Author Sharon Degiorgio, Senior Licensing Officer 

Classification Non-exempt 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker: 

1. That the Licensing Committee approve fee levels as set out in Appendix A of the 
report for implementation on 1 April 2019. 

  

This report relates to the following Five Year Plan Key Objectives: 

 A Prosperous Borough. 

It is proposed to set fees which enable the authority to be self-financing with respect to this 
service. 

  

Timetable  

Meeting Date 

Licensing Committee 5 March 2019 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6(A)



 

SCRAP METAL DEALER LICENCE FEES 2019/2020 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The authority is required to review the fees set for the administration of the 

Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013. This ensures the Council complies with its 
statutory duty and that the licensing of Scrap Metal Dealers is self financing, in 
accordance with the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy.  

 
1.2 A fees model, similar to the one used to first set the Gambling Act fees in 2007, 

was used to determine the proposed fees for 2019/20.   
 

 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 (The Act) repeals the Scrap Metal Dealers 

Act 1964 (and related legislation) and Part 1 of the Vehicles (Crime) Act 2001, 
creating a revised regulatory regime for the scrap metal recycling and vehicle 
dismantling industries.  The Act maintains local authorities as the principal 
regulator, but gives them the power to better regulate these industries by 
allowing them to refuse to grant a licence to ‘unsuitable’ applicants and a power 
to revoke licences if the dealer becomes ‘unsuitable’.  
 

2.2 The licensing regime introduced by the Act is very similar to the licensing of taxi 
drivers and the issuing of Personal Licences under the Licensing Act.  The 
suitability of applicants is based on a number of factors as outlined in the Act, 
including any unspent relevant criminal convictions.  Whilst it is expected that 
straight forward applications will be decided under delegation to Officers, any 
applications with objections where the applicant wishes to make representations 
would need to be heard at a hearing, with an option to appeal their decision to 
the Magistrates’ Court. 

 

Licences 
 

2.3 Under the Act there are two types of licence; a site licence and a collector’s 
licence, both of which will be administered by the local authority.  Site managers 
are named on site licences.  Collectors need a
[...]
es to carry out the 
various tasks in processing the application and who in the authority is likely to 
carry them out. The hourly rates of staff are fed in to a spread sheet to calculate 
costs for each type of activity. 

2.24 The approach taken this year has been to limit any increase to an inflationary 
increase (2.5%). 

 

 
3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 
3.1 Members may approve the inflationary increase fees as set at in Appendix A. 

 

3.2 Members may decide not to apply an inflationary increase and leave the fee 
unchanged. 

 

 
4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 Members are asked to approve the proposed fees set out in Appendix A of the 

report.  
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6(A)



 

5. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
DECISION 

 
5.1 The fees will be charged with respect to new, existing and renewal applications 

from 1 April 2019 and published on our website. 
 

 
6. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS 
 
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

(name of officer and 
date) 

Legal including 
Human Rights Act 

Should parts of industry believe the 
authority’s fees are at a level which is greater 
than the costs of the statutory functions then 
it would be open to them to undertake judicial 
review proceedings.  Should this arise, the 
authority would need to evidence how it 
arrived at the fee levels to demonstrate that 
they have been calculated on a cost recovery 
basis only. 

 

Robin Harris, 
Senior Lawyer 

(Contentious) 
13.02.19  

 

Finance and other 
resources 

It is necessary for the Council to deliver a 
balanced budget and cover the costs of 
providing this service. 

Head of Finance and 
Procurement 

Jane Fineman 

13.02.19 

Staffing 
establishment 

No issues identified. Sharon Degiorgio, 
Senior Licensing 
Officer  

12.02.19 

Risk management   No issues identified.  Sharon Degiorgio, 
Senior Licensing 
Officer  

12.02.19 

Environment  
and sustainability 

No issues identified. Sharon Degiorg
[...]
0 

Collectors Licence 
Grant/renewal (3 years) 

£280 £287 

Minor administrative 
change to licence  

£ 30 £ 31 

Variation - change of site 
manager 

£165 £169 

Variation from collector to 
site licence 

£200 £205 

Variation from site to 
collector licence 

£130 £133 

 

Page 17

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Licensing Committee 5 March 2019 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? Yes  

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING POLICY  

 

Final Decision-Maker Licensing Committee  

Portfolio Holder(s)  Councillor Dr Ronen Basu – Portfolio Holder 

Lead Director  Paul Taylor - Director of Change and Communities 

Head of Service Gary Stevenson - Head of Housing, Health and Environment 

Lead Officer/Author Sharon Bamborough – Head of Licensing Partnership 

Classification 

 

Non-exempt (Public) 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker: 

1. Agree for consultation purposes the proposed amendment to the Statement of 
Licensing Policy (which will expire 6 January 2021) to include a new section on 
outdoor events 

  

Explain how this report relates to the Corporate Priorities in the Five Year Plan: 

 A Prosperous Borough 

 A Green Borough 

 A Confident Borough 

 To ensure effective partnership working 

 

  

Timetable  

Meeting Date 

Licensing committee (to agree to consult) 5 March 2019  

Licensing Committee (to consider consultation 
feedback and agree final version) 

11 June 2019 

Full Council (Adoption)  17 July 2019  

Page 19

Agenda Item 6(B)



 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING POLICY 

 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report invites Members to consider a minor review of the current Council’s 

Statement of Licensing Policy for the five-year period 7 January 2016 to 6 
January 2021 so as to include a policy for outdoor events.  
 

 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) requires the Council, in its role as a licensing 

authority, to prepare and publish a statement of licensing policy with respect to 
the exercise of its functions under the Act.  

 
2.2 The Council’s current Policy is in force until 6 January 2021.  Once in place this      

Policy must be kept under review at least every five years. The usual full review 
of this policy is scheduled to take place in 2020. 

 

2.3 In accordance with this requirement the Committee is asked to agree, for 
consultation purposes, a minor addition to the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy for the remainder of the current five year period, which commenced on 7 
January 2016 and ends on 6 January 2021. 

 

2.4 Any feedback from the consultation exercise will be presented to the Committee   
when they next meet in March, together with a request that they agree to refer 
the proposed Policy to full Council for approval when it next meets should they 
decide to amend the policy following feedback.    

 

2.5 A copy of the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy for the five-year period 
expiring 6 January 2021 is attached at Appendix A to the report. 

 

2.6 The proposed Policy has been revised so as to add a new section regarding 
outdoor   events, in section 20, highlighted in yellow.    

 

2.7 Many authorities have seen an increased demand for outdoor events and 
festivals in recent years. The Licensing Authority’s current policy does not have 
any specific or additional considerations for outdoor events as opposed to the 
regular licensing activity which takes places mostly within buildings.  In light of 
the evidence of an increased demand for outdoor events and festivals from 
other authorities, it is anticipated that there may be a national trend for an 
increase in such events and that Tunbridge Wells can expect an increase in 
such demand over the five-year period 7 January 2016 to 6 January 2021. 

 
The proposed
[...]
5  

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

INTRODUCTION 
 

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council is a member of the Licensing Partnership, which includes 
Maidstone Borough Council and Sevenoaks District Council. However this policy relates to 
Tunbridge Wells. 

 
This is the Statement of Licensing Policy as determined by the Council in respect of its 
licensing functions, with regard to the Licensing Act 2003. This document sets out the position 
and view of the Licensing Authority in respect of matters in connection with the discharge of its 
licensing function. 

 

This Statement of Licensing Policy commences on the 7 January 2016 and continues for a 
five year period. During the five year period the Policy will be kept under review and the 
Authority will make such revisions to it at such times as it considers appropriate. Further 
licensing statements will be published every five years thereafter or earlier as necessary. 

 

All references to the ‘Guidance’ refer to the latest version of the Home Office Guidance to 
Licensing Authorities issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

The 2003 Act requires the Council to carry out its various licensing functions so as to promote 
the following four licensing objectives: 

 

 the prevention of crime and disorder; 
 

 public safety; 
 

 the prevention of public nuisance; 
 

 the protection of children from harm. 
 

The aims of this Statement of Licensing Policy, in line with the four licensing objectives, are to: 
 

 minimise nuisance and disturbance to the public through the licensing process; 
 

 help build a fair and prosperous society that properly balances the rights of 
people and their communities; 

 

 integrate its aims and objectives with other initiatives, policies plus strategies 
that will: 

 

(1) reduce crime and disorder; 
 

(2) encourage tourism; 
 

(3) encourage an early evening and night time economy which 
is viable, sustainable and socially responsible; 

 

(4) reduce alcohol mis
[...]
 relate to restricting access to age restricted 
machines and adult machines being in sight of the bar, or in sight of staff who will 
monitor that the machines are not being used by minors. Notices and signage should 
also be displayed to this effect. Applicants may consider the provision of information 
leaflets and helpline numbers for organisations such as GamCare to demonstrate 
their responsibility in the protection of vulnerable persons and compliance with Codes 
of Practice issued by the Gambling Commission. 

 

20.7 Gambling in alcohol ‘On’ licensed premises. Exempt gaming is equal chance 
gaming that is generally permissible in any club or alcohol licensed premises. Equal 
chance gaming includes games such as backgammon, mah-jong, rummy, kalooki, 
dominoes, cribbage, bingo and poker. Such gaming should be ancillary to the 
purposes of the premises. 

 

20.8 This exemption is automatically available to all clubs or alcohol licensed premises, 
but is subject to statutory stakes and prize limits determined by the Secretary of 
State. Licensees are expected to seek advice from the Gambling Commission at 
www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk or this Licensing Authority before providing any 
forms of gambling at alcohol licensed premises. 

 

20.9 Licensees will be expected to make appropriate arrangements for customers who 
wish to smoke outside the premises to ensure that the licensed pavement area is not 

Page 50

Appendix A

http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/


October 2015  

also used as the allocated smoking area. This is to prevent nuisance and potential 
ill-health to non-smokers who wish to use the outside seating. 

 

21 INFORMATION 
 

21.1 In order to ensure that applicants and persons who make representations have the 
necessary information to be able to do so, information is available on the Tunbridge 
Wells Borough Council’s website www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk or by contacting the 
licensing Partnership admini
[...]
Housing, Health and Environment 

Classification Non-exempt 

Ward affected Park 

  

This report makes the following recommendation to the final decision-maker: 

1. That the Committee authorises officers to undertake public consultation on the Street 
Trading Policy  

 

  

Explain how this report relates to the Corporate Priorities in the Five Year Plan: 

 To support a Prosperous borough  

  

Timetable  

Meeting Date 

Licensing Committee  5 March 2019 

Licensing Committee to consider consultation 
feedback 

11 June 2019 

Full Council (for adoption if appropriate) 17 July 2019 
Tunbridge Wells Committee Report, version: December 2018 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6(C)



 

Street Trading Policy - Consultation 
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report proposes a consultation on a narrow element of the existing Street 

Trading policy that applies to the number of street trading pitches designated in 
Calverley Road precinct Tunbridge Wells and the nature of their use. 

 
1.2 The consultation would seek views on increasing the number of pitches from 

the current number of five to a number that would allow the newly established 
independent Farmers’ Market to be accommodated in the precinct and 
potentially the area at the Millennium Clock.  

  
 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In 2012 the Council reviewed its Street Trading policy (Appendix A) and 

established Calverley Road precinct as a Consent Street for the purposes of 
controlling street trading. Following a broad consultation a Street Trading Policy 
was also adopted. With respect to the Calverley Road precinct, the policy 
established five designated pitches that are available for use by street traders.  
 

2.2 The Council’s last farmers’ market has been held in Civic Way. The last market 
took place on Saturday 26 January 2019 following a decision to close it in light 
of the public realm works on Mount Pleasant Road (outside the Town Hall), and 
the redevelopment of the Library, Museum & Art Gallery building.  

 

2.3 A group of traders from the market have established a new independent 
Farmers’ Market that will start to trade on Saturday 9 March on every 2nd and 4th 
Saturday of the month.  The market will be in the Market Square, Royal Victoria 
Place, however the traders, following discussions with officers and the Portfolio 
Holder for Economic Development and Communication, are keen to explore the 
potential of holding the market in Calverley Road precinct. 

 

 

 
3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 
3.1 The Licensing Committee can decide to 1) carry out a consultation and consider 

the views of those that respond or 2) not conduct a consultation and retain the 
existing policy as it is.  
 

 

  

Page 58

Agenda Item 6(C)



 

 
4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 The preferred option is to carry out consultation on the proposal to increase the   

number of designated street trading pitches in Calverley Road precinct and the 
Millennium Clock area to accommodate the recently established independent 
Farmers’ Market.  
 

4.2 Conducting the consultation will enable all of the issues associated with any 
change in policy to be identified and fully considered a future meeting of the 
Committee before decisions are made. 

 

 

 
5. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK 
 
5.1 The Licensing Committee previously reviewed the Street Trading Policy at its 

meeting in July and September 2015 and resolved to retain the policy.  
 

 
6. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 

DECISION 
 
6.1 A consultation document will be produced to seek the views of the public, local 

businesses and other statutory stakeholders. Officers from the Economic 
Development Service will assist the Licensing Team with this process.  
 

 

6.2 The findings of the consultation will be reported back to the next Licensing 
Committee for consideration. 

 

 
7. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIO
[...]
ewells.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6(A) Scrap Metal Dealer Licence Fees 2019/2020
	Appendix A

	6(B) Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix A Proposed Statement of Licensing Policy

	6(C) Street Trading Policy - Consultation
	Appendix A - Street Trading Policy




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 5 March 2019 
 

Present: Councillor Backhouse (Chairman) 
Councillors Woodward (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Cobbold, Heasman, Hill, Huggett, 

Noakes, Nuttall, Podbury, Pope and Williams 
 

Officers in Attendance: Sharon Degiorgio (Senior Licensing Officer), Sharon Bamborough 
(Head of Licensing Partnership), Robin Harris (Senior Lawyer (Contentious)), Gary 
Stevenson (Head of Housing, Health and Environment) and Cheryl Clark (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: None   
 
CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION 
 
LC35/18 
 

The Chairman opened the meeting, introduced Committee members and 
officers in attendance, and outlined procedural matters of the meeting. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
LC36/18 
 

Apologies for absence were noted from Councillors Bulman and Thomson. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
LC37/18 
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK (IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18): 
 
LC38/18 
 

There were no visiting members who had registered to speak. 
 

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
LC39/18 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting dated Tuesday 4 
December 2018 provided a correct record, except that it should additionally 
be noted that Mr Nick Peeters was also in attendance as clerk to the meeting.  
An audio recording of the full meeting is available on the Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Council website. 
 

SCRAP METAL DEALER LICENCE FEES 2019/2020 
 
LC40/18 
 

Mrs Degiorgio, Senior Licensing Officer, introduced and summarised the 
report which was to consider a review of the fees set for the administration of 
the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013.  This would ensure that the Council 
complied with its statutory duty and that the licensing of Scrap Metal Dealers 
was self financing in accordance with the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy.  
 
Officers clarified in response to a member query that staff had not received a 
commensurate 2.5% increase in salaries but the proposed fee increase was 
simply in line with inflation, to ensure cost recovery.   
 
There were no members of the public or other stakeholders who had 



2 
 
 

 
 

registered to speak on this item.  
 
A motion was proposed, seconded and carried in line with the 
recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Licensing Committee approve fee levels as set out in 
Appendix A of the report for implementation on 1 April 2019. 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 
LC41/18 
 

Mrs Bamborough, Head of Licensing Partnership, introduced and 
summarised the report which was to consider a minor review of the Council’s 
current Statement of Licensing Policy for the five year period 7 January 2016 
to 6 January 2021 to include a policy for outdoor events.  She indicated that 
the intention was to provide a policy guideline both for organisers of outdoor 
events as well as an element of potential reassurance to the public.  Most 
members of the Committee welcomed the proposal of this additional section 
of policy guidance.  However, a particular concern was noted by one 
member, that the inclusion of a finish time of 23:00 hours might encourage 
greater use of Temporary Event Notices, which would not allow more specific 
consideration of an event through the Council’s licensing procedures.  An 
alternative finish time of 23:30 hours was proposed but this motion was not 
carried. 
 
There were no members of the public or other stakeholders who had 
registered to speak on this item.  
 
A motion was proposed, seconded and carried in line with the 
recommendation.  The Licensing Committee would consider feedback from 
the consultation at the next meeting on 11 June to agree a final version for 
recommendation to Full Council on 17 July 2019. 
 
RESOLVED: That it be agreed for consultation purposes the proposed 
amendment to the Statement of Licensing Policy (which will expire 6 January 
2021) to include a new section on outdoor events. 
 

STREET TRADING POLICY - CONSULTATION 
 
LC42/18 
 

Gary Stevenson, Head of Housing, Health and Environment introduced and 
summarised the report which proposed a consultation on a narrow element of 
the existing Street Trading policy that applied to the number of street trading 
pitches designated in Calverley Road precinct Tunbridge Wells and the 
nature of their use.  The consultation would seek views on increasing the 
number of pitches from the current number of five to a number that would 
allow the newly established independent Farmers’ Market to be 
accommodated in the precinct and potentially the area at the Millennium 
Clock.  In response to a query from the Committee, Mr Stevenson advised up 
to 12 pitches were proposed.  A plan would be supplied as part of the 
consultation. 
 
Members recalled the original site of a market prior to the development of 
RVP and were also concerned that the market within the Market Square had 
had not proved successful.  They also had concerns over the use of the area 
by the Clocktower as it was prone to contamination from bird droppings.   
 



3 
 
 

 
 

There were no members of the public or other stakeholders who had 
registered to speak on this item.  
 
A motion was proposed, seconded and carried in line with the 
recommendation.  The Licensing Committee would consider feedback from 
the consultation at the next meeting on 11 June to agree a final version for 
recommendation to Full Council on 17 July 2019. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee authorises officers to undertake public 
consultation on the Street Trading Policy. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS: 
 
LC43/18 
 

There was no urgent business for consideration. 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
LC44/18 
 

RESOLVED:-  
That the next meeting take place on Tuesday 11 June 2019, at 6pm. 

 
 

 
 NOTES:  

1. For full details of the proceedings, an audio recording of the meeting is 
available on the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council website. 

2. The meeting concluded at 6:50pm. 
 

 


